10-3Catalog 1308940 Dimensions are in millimeters Dimensions are shown for USA: 1-800-522-6752 South America: 55-11-2103-6000Revised 8-06 and inches unless otherwise reference purposes only. Canada: 1-905-470-4425 Hong Kong: 852-2735-1628specified. Values in brackets Specifications subject Mexico: 52-55-1106-0800 Japan: 81-44-844-8013www.tycoelectronics.com are U.S. equivalents. to change. C. America: 57-1-254-4444 UK: 44-208-420-8341
SPEC 44
High Performance Wire and Cable
WireandCable
10
Applications
SPEC 44 wire has a dualwall construction whichcombines the outstandingphysical and electricalcharacteristics of radiationcrosslinked polyalkene withthe excellent mechanicaland chemical properties ofradiation cross-linkedpolyvinylidene fluoride(PVDF).
The result is a wire insula-tion system that offers a150°C [302°F] temperaturerating, small size, lightweight, solder iron resist-ance, and resistance tomost solvents, fuels andlubricants.

Jacket Color
(codes same as for Primary Wire Insulation Color)
Part Numbering System
10-7Catalog 1308940 Dimensions are in millimeters Dimensions are shown for USA: 1-800-522-6752 South America: 55-11-2103-6000Revised 8-06 and inches unless otherwise reference purposes only. Canada: 1-905-470-4425 Hong Kong: 852-2735-1628specified. Values in brackets Specifications subject Mexico: 52-55-1106-0800 Japan: 81-44-844-8013www.tycoelectronics.com are U.S. equivalents. to change. C. America: 57-1-254-4444 UK: 44-208-420-8341
SPEC 44 (Continued)
High Performance Wire and Cable
WireandCable
10
Basic Specification Number
Component Wire ID/Shield Coverage Code
Shield Coverage
85% 90% Component Wire Identification
- C Colored Stripes on White Wire
(9/96/93/95/92/90/94/97/98/91... etc.)
A D Solid Color Wires (9/6/3/5/2/0/4/7/8/1...etc.)
B E Band Marks on Solid Colors (by AWG)
F H Alternate Colored Stripes
(92/96/94/95/9/90/91/93/97/98...etc)
G J Alternate Solid Colors (2/6/4/5/9/0/1/3/7/8...etc.)
K M Number Marking on Solid Colors (by AWG)
L N Number Marking on White Wires
P R Band Marks on Colored Stripes (by AWG)
S T Band Marks on White Wires
Conductor Size (AWG)
Basic Wire Spec Code (MIL-W-81044) and Slash Sheet
MD - M81044/5 (44A0712)
ME - M81044/6 (44A0711)
MF - M81044/7 (44A0714)
MG - M81044/8 (44A0812)
MH - M81044/9 (44A0811)
MJ - M81044/10 (44A0814)
MK - M81044/11 (44A0112)
ML - M81044/12 (44A0111)
MM - M81044/13 (44A0114)
Number of Component Wires
Shield Material and Style Code
U - No shield
T - Tin-coated copper, round
J - Tin-coated copper, flat
S - Silver-coated copper, round
G - Silver-coated copper, flat
N - Nickel-coated copper, round
Jacket Material and Style Code
00 - No jacket
08 - Crosslinked, white PVDF
23 - Crosslinked, white Modified ETFE
M27500  X  AWG XX  X  X  XX
Raychem Part No.
Military Part No.
M27500-22ML3T08 = 44AM1131-22-9/96/93-9
NEMA WC-27500 CablePart Numbering System
Example:
10-8 Catalog 1308940 Dimensions are in millimeters Dimensions are shown for USA: 1-800-522-6752 South America: 55-11-2103-6000Revised 8-06 and inches unless otherwise reference purposes only. Canada: 1-905-470-4425 Hong Kong: 852-2735-1628specified. Values in brackets Specifications subject Mexico: 52-55-1106-0800 Japan: 81-44-844-8013www.tycoelectronics.com are U.S. equivalents. to change. C. America: 57-1-254-4444 UK: 44-208-420-8341
SPEC 44 (Continued)
High Performance Wire and Cable
44A011X (600 V) 44A021X (1000
V)
Wire Stranding CSA
Nom.
Max.
Nom.
Max.Size
(mm) #/AWG (mm2)
OD
Weight
OD
Weight(AWG)
(g/m) lb/kft (g/m) lb/kft
30 7/0.10 7/38 0.06 0.68 [0.027] 1.06 [0.71] — —
28 7/0.13 7/36 0.09 0.76 [0.030] 1.43 [0.96] — —
26* 19/0.10 19/38 0.15 0.86 [0.034] 2.08 [1.4] 1.02 [0.040] 2.38 [1.6]
24 19/0.13 19/36 0.25 1.02 [0.040] 2.98 [2.0] 1.17 [0.046] 3.57 [2.4]
22 19/0.16 19/34 0.40 1.19 [0.047] 4.46 [3.0] 1.37 [0.054] 5.20 [3.5]
20 19/0.20 19/32 0.60 1.40 [0.055] 6.70 [4.5] 1.57 [0.062] 7.59 [5.1]
18 19/0.25 19/30 1.00 1.65 [0.065] 10.12 [6.8] 1.85 [0.073] 11.46 [7.7]
16 19/0.29 19/29 1.25 1.83 [0.072] 12.80 [8.6] 2.06 [0.081] 14.58 [9.8]
14 19/0.36 19/27 2.00 2.26 [0.089] 19.64 [13.2] 2.49 [0.098] 21.88 [14.7]
12 37/0.32 37/28 3.00 2.74 [0.108] 30.06 [20.0] 2.97 [0.117] 32.89 [22.1]
10 37/0.40 37/26 5.00 3.28 [0.129] 46.28 [31.1] 3.71 [0.146] 52.98 [35.6]
8 133/0.29 133/29 — — — 5.23 [0.206] 91.97 [61.8]
*For 44A0211-26 the stranding is 7/0.16mm 7/34 AWG
Primary Wires/Twisted Pair
44A011X (600 V)
Primary Wire
44A021X (1000 V)
Primary Wire
44A031X (2500 V) 44A081X (600 V) 44A012X (1000 V)
Wire Stranding CSA
Nom.
Max.
Nom.
Max.
Nom.
Max.Size
(mm) #/AWG (mm2)
OD
Weight
OD
Weight
OD
Weight(AWG)
(g/m) lb/kft (g/m) lb/kft (g/m) lb/kft
30 7/0.10 7/38 0.06 — — — — 1.37 [0.054] 2.38 [1.6]
28 7/0.13 7/36 0.09 — — — — 1.52 [0.060] 3.13 [2.1]
26* 19/0.10 19/38 0.15 1.35 [0.053] 3.13 [2.1] 1.22 [0.048] 2.98 [2.0] 1.73 [0.068] 4.47 [3.0]
24 19/0.13 19/36 0.25 1.44 [0.057] 4.46 [3.0] 1.37 [0.054] 3.87 [2.6] 2.03 [0.080] 6.69 [4.5]
22 19/0.16 19/34 0.40 1.75 [0.069] 6.40 [4.3] 1.57 [0.062] 5.65 [3.8] 2.38 [0.094] 9.82 [6.6]
20 19/0.20 19/32 0.60 1.98 [0.078] 9.08 [6.1] 1.78 [0.070] 8.04 [5.4] 2.79 [0.110] 14.73 [9.9]
18 19/0.25 19/30 1.00 2.23 [0.088] 12.95 [8.7] 2.03 [0.080] 11.91 [8.0] 3.30 [0.130] 22.32 [15.0]
16 19/0.29 19/29 1.25 2.46 [0.097] 16.22 [10.9] 2.26 [0.089] 14.73 [9.9] 3.65 [0.144] 28.42 [19.1]
14 19/0.36 19/27 2.00 2.92 [0.115] 24.10 [16.2] 2.74 [0.108] 22.17 [14.9] 4.52 [0.178] 44.35 [29.8]
12 37/0.32 37/28 3.00 3.32 [0.131] 36.01 [24.2] 3.20 [0.126] 32.59 [21.9] 5.48 [0.216] 69.00 [46.5]
10 37/0.40 37/26 5.00 4.09 [0.161] 54.32 [36.5] 3.94 [0.155] 52.08 [35.0] — —
8 133/0.29 133/29 — 96.20 [0.219] 96.73 [65.0] 92.94 [0.214] 93.46 [62.8] — —
*For 44A0211-26 the stranding is 7/0.16mm 7/34 AWG
44A031X (2500 V)
Primary Wire
44A081X (600 V)
Airframe Wire
44A012X (600 V)
Twisted Pair

WireandCable
10
Part Numbering System
10-16 Catalog 1308940 Dimensions are in millimeters Dimensions are shown for USA: 1-800-522-6752 South America: 55-11-2103-6000Revised 8-06 and inches unless otherwise reference purposes only. Canada: 1-905-470-4425 Hong Kong: 852-2735-1628specified. Values in brackets Specifications subject Mexico: 52-55-1106-0800 Japan: 81-44-844-8013www.tycoelectronics.com are U.S. equivalents. to change. C. America: 57-1-254-4444 UK: 44-208-420-8341
SPEC 55 (Continued)
High Performance Wire and Cable
Typical Ordering Example 3 conductors, red, yellow, blue, 600 volt equipment wire with overall round braid, 20 AWG tinned conductor
and white jacket: total part number is 55A1131-20-2/4/6-9.
Ordering Information
A list of stock policy items can be identified by contacting Tyco Electronics.
Stock policy items are recognized by the use of a suffix, such as (300) defining the pack size, typically
55A0111-22-9(300). UK only.
Temperature Rating Conductor Material AWG Range Available Raychem Part No. MIL-SPEC No.
600-V Lightweight Single-wall Hookup Wire, .152 [.006] Nominal Wall
150°C [302°F] Tin-coated copper 12–30 55A0111 M22759/32
200°C [392°F] Silver-coated copper 12–28 55A0112 M22759/44
200°C [302°F] Nickel-coated copper 12–28 55A0113 M22759/45
200°C [392°F] Silver-coated high-strength alloy 20–30 55A0114 M22759/33
200°C [392°F] Nickel-coated high-strength alloy 20–28 55A0116 M22759/46
600-V Lightweight Dual-wall Airframe Wire, .203 [.008] Nominal Wall
150°C [302°F] Tin-coated copper 6–26 55A0211 —
200°C [392°F] Silver-coated copper 10–26 55A0212 —
200°C [392°F] Nickel-coated copper 10–26 55A0213 —
200°C [392°F] Silver-coated high-strength alloy 18–30 55A0214 —
200°C [392°F] Nickel-coated high-strength alloy 16–26 55A0216 —
600-V Dual-wall Airframe Wire, .254 [.010] Nominal Wall
150°C [302°F] Tin-coated copper 00–24 55A0811 M22759/34
200°C [392°F] Silver-coated copper 00–26 55A0812 M22759/43
200°C [392°F] Nickel-coated copper 00–26 55A0813 M22759/41
200°C [392°F] Silver-coated high-strength alloy 20–26 55A0814 M22759/35
200°C [392°F] Nickel-coated high-strength alloy 20–26 55A0816 M22759/42
600-V Medium-Weight Dual-wall Airframe Wire, .381 [.015] Nominal Wall
150°C [302°F] Tin-coated copper 10–24 55A0711 —
200°C [392°F] Silver-coated copper 16–24 55A0712 —
200°C [392°F] Nickel-coated copper 16–24 55A0713 —

3 - Orange  8 - Gray
4 - Yellow   9 - White
Part Numbering System —Cable(Per NEMA WC 27500)
Example:
RCWAWJ2G24-22-9 = M27500A22WJ2G24
Military Part Number
Raychem Part Number
10-23Catalog 1308940 Dimensions are in millimeters Dimensions are shown for USA: 1-800-522-6752 South America: 55-11-2103-6000Revised 8-06 and inches unless otherwise reference purposes only. Canada: 1-905-470-4425 Hong Kong: 852-2735-1628specified. Values in brackets Specifications subject Mexico: 52-55-1106-0800 Japan: 81-44-844-8013www.tycoelectronics.com are U.S. equivalents. to change. C. America: 57-1-254-4444 UK: 44-208-420-8341
RCW (Continued)
High Performance Wire and Cable
WireandCable
10
RCW59  XX   -  AWG  -  X
Basic Product Number
MIL-W-22759 Slash Sheet as follows:
81 - Lightweight, silver-coated, high-strength or ultra high-strength copper
alloy, AWG 26-20
82 - Lightweight, nickel-aoted, high-strength or ultra high-strength copper
alloy, AWG 26-20
86 - Normal weight, silver-coated copper, AWG 26-4
87 - Normal weight, nickel-coated copper, AWG 26-4
89 - Normal weight, silver-coated, high-strength or ultra high-strength copper
alloy, AWG 26-20
90 - Normal weight, nickel-coated, high-strength or ultra high-strength copper
alloy, AWG 26-20
91 - Lightweight, silver-coated copper, AWG 26-10
92 - Lightweight, nickel-coated copper, AWG 26-10
Conductor Size (AWG)
Insulation Color Code (per MIL-STD-681)
(Note: Colors are in accordance with the UV laser markable color limits specified in the
applicable MIL-W-22759 slash sheet. Standard wire color is white).
0 - Black   5 - Green
1 - Brown   6 - Blue
2 - Red   7 - Violet
3 - Orange  8 - Gray
4 - Yellow   9 - White
Part Numbering System —Primary Wire(Per MIL-W-22759)
Example:
RCW5991-22-9 = M27559/91-22-9
Military Part Number
Raychem Part Number
10-24 Catalog 1308940 Dimensions are in millimeters Dimensions are shown for USA: 1-800-522-6752 South America: 55-11-2103-6000Revised 8-06 and inches unless otherwise reference purposes only. Canada: 1-905-470-4425 Hong Kong: 852-2735-1628specified. Values in brackets Specifications subject Mexico: 52-55-1106-0800 Japan: 81-44-844-8013www.tycoelectronics.com are U.S. equivalents. to change. C. America: 57-1-254-4444 UK: 44-208-420-8341
RCW (Continued)
High Performance Wire and Cable
M27500  X   AWG  XX  #  X  XX
Basic Product Number
Component Wire ID/Shield Coverage Code
(Note: Some ID methods may not be available for RCW cable -
standard codes offered are A, B, D and E, as defined below)
A - 85% min. shield cov. (if applic.); solid wire colors selected
in order from the following: White, Blue, Orange, Green,
Red, Black, Yellow, Violet, Gray, Brown
B - 85% min. shield coverage (if applic.); band-marked solid
wire colors based on AWG size as follows:
AWG Color AWG Color AWG Color
26 Black 18 White 10 Brown
24 Blue 16 Blue 8 Red
22 Green 14 Green 6 Blue
20 Red 12 Yellow 4 Yellow
D - Same as A, except 90% min. shield coverage
E - Same as B, except 90% min. shield coverage
Conductor Size (AWG)
Basic Wire Spec Code (MIL-W-22759 Slash sheet & RCW Wire)
WC = 81 = RCW5981
WE = 82 = RCW5982
WJ  = 86 = RCW5986
WK = 87 = RCW5987
WM = 89 = RCW5989
WN = 90 = RCW5990
WP = 91 = RCW5991
WR = 92 = RCW5992
Number of Component Wires
Shield Material and Style Code
U - No Shield
T - Tin-coated copper, round
S - Silver-coated copper, round
N - Nickel-coated copper, round
G - Silver-coated copper, flat
Jacket Material and Style Code
00 - No jacket
06 - PTFE tape wrap, white
24 - FP/PI/FP and PTFE tape wraps, white
Part Numbering System —Cable(Per NEMA WC 27500)
Example:
M27500A22WJ2G24 = RCWAWJ2G24-22-9
Raychem Part Number
Military Part Number
10-25Catalog 1308940 Dimensions are in millimeters Dimensions are shown for USA: 1-800-522-6752 South America: 55-11-2103-6000Revised 8-06 and inches unless otherwise reference purposes only. Canada: 1-905-470-4425 Hong Kong: 852-2735-1628specified. Values in brackets Specifications subject Mexico: 52-55-1106-0800 Japan: 81-44-844-8013www.tycoelectronics.com are U.S. equivalents. to change. C. America: 57-1-254-4444 UK: 44-208-420-8341
FlexLine (SPEC 80)
High Performance Wire and Cable
WireandCable
10
Applications
FlexLine wire (also knownas SPEC 80) is insulatedwith a flexible modified radiation cross-linked ETFEpolymer. It has a tempera-ture rating of -65°C to+200°C [-85°F to +392°F] continuous using silver copper conductor, andcombines the easy handling of our SPEC 55wire and cable with addi-tional flexibility. FlexLinewire is used in a broadrange of applications, fromHook-up wire to PowerCables.
Product Facts
� Reduced weight
� Flexibility
� Low outgassing
� Function over a broadtemperature range
� Flammability
� Arc track resistance
� Resistance to atomic oxygen
� Radiation resistance
� High quality and reliability
� Ease of fabrication (intoHarnesses due to flexibility)
� Agency approvals
� -65°C up to +200°C [-85°F up to +392°F]
� Small size
� 600V rating
� Optional high strand countfor increased flexibility
� Variety of insulation/jacketoptions
� Dual wall and single walloptions
� Easy to install
� Mechanically tough
� Compliance with FAR 25flammability requirements
� Resistance to harsh fluids &solvents per MIL-W-22759
FlexLine wire constructions provide maximum flexibilitysimilar to the MIL-W-22759products in Mechanical,Chemical and Thermalproperties.
10-26 Catalog 1308940 Dimensions are in millimeters Dimensions are shown for USA: 1-800-522-6752 South America: 55-11-2103-6000Revised 8-06 and inches unless otherwise reference purposes only. Canada: 1-905-470-4425 Hong Kong: 852-2735-1628specified. Values in brackets Specifications subject Mexico: 52-55-1106-0800 Japan: 81-44-844-8013www.tycoelectronics.com are U.S. equivalents. to change. C. America: 57-1-254-4444 UK: 44-208-420-8341
FlexLine (SPEC 80) (Continued)
High Performance Wire and Cable
Jacket Color Identification Code (in accordance with MIL-STD-681)
Primary Wire Insulation Color
(in accordance with MIL-STD-681)
0 - Black 4 - Yellow  8 - Gray
1 - Brown 5 - Green  9 - White
2 - Red 6 - Blue
3 - Orange 7 - Violet
Conductor Size (AWG)
Conductor Type
1 - Tin-coated copper  4 - Silver-coated high strength
2 - Silver-coated copper    copper alloy
3 - Nickel-coated copper  6 - Nickel-coated high strength
copper alloy
Number of Conductors
1 through 9
Class of Wire
1 - 600 V general purpose wire, lightweight
8 - 600 V airframe wire, normal weight
Construction
0 - Primary wire & unshielded, unjacketed
1 - Round-braid shielded & jacketed cable*
2 - Flat-braid shielded & jacketed cable*